

No. 12-729

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JULIE HEIMESHOFF,

Petitioner,

v.

HARTFORD LIFE & ACCIDENT INSURANCE CO., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR
THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS,
AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS, AND
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

WILLIAM M. JAY

Counsel of Record

JOSHUA M. DANIELS

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

901 New York Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

wjay@goodwinprocter.com

(202) 346-4000

*(Additional counsel
listed on inside cover)*

August 27, 2013

CARL B. WILKERSON
LISA TATE
AMERICAN COUNCIL OF
LIFE INSURERS
101 Constitution Ave., NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JANE HOLMAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20062

JOSEPH MILLER
THOMAS WILDER
AMERICA'S HEALTH
INSURANCE PLANS
601 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
South Building, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. ERISA Contains No Provision That Supersedes Or Prohibits The Plan’s Timing Rule.....	6
A. The Timing Provision Has Long Been A Mandatory Feature Of Insurance Contracts	7
B. Congress Adopted ERISA Against The Backdrop Of Established Practice, Including The Timing Requirement.....	9
C. Congress Did Nothing To Disapprove The Continued Use Of State-Mandated Timing Provisions In ERISA Plans.....	11
1. Under ERISA, most key aspects of benefits and their administration are set by the terms of the plan	12

2.	Congress left the timing decisions to the plan documents, consistent with State law.....	15
II.	The Purposes Of The Timing Provision Are Consistent With ERISA’s Statutory Scheme.....	17
A.	The Timing Provision Serves Sound Purposes Benefiting All Stakeholders In ERISA-Governed Disability Policies	19
B.	The Timing Provision Does Not Forestall Judicial Review	23
1.	Federal law limits the time that exhaustion may consume	24
2.	Following exhaustion, a plaintiff does not need three years to file suit	25
3.	Purely hypothetical exhaustion delays are not a basis for disregarding an ERISA plan’s timing provision	28
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	26
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	13
<i>Brandywine One Hundred Corp. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 147 (D. Del. 1975)	22
<i>Buffonge v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 426 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Burke v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	28
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010)	14, 23
<i>DelCostello v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983)	28
<i>Director, OWCP v. Perini N. River Assocs.</i> , 459 U.S. 297 (1983)	9

<i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> , 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997).....	26, 27, 31
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	14
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	10, 15
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	15
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	26
<i>Gassiot v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7358, 2009 WL 3188428 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2009).....	30
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	9, 11
<i>Herman v. Valley Ins. Co.</i> , 928 P.2d 985 (Or. Ct. App. 1996).....	22
<i>Kearney v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 175 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. & Inv.</i> <i>Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009).....	14
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	13

<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	10
<i>MacLennan v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D. Conn. 2009).....	24
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 342 (1920).....	1
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	10
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	10, 13, 15
<i>Muller v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 341 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	16
<i>Olin Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 966 F.2d 718 (2d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Order of United Commercial Travelers v. Wolfe</i> , 331 U.S. 586 (1947).....	8, 11
<i>Perry v. Simplicity Eng'g</i> , 900 F.2d 963 (6th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Rekstad v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 451 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Riddlesbarger v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 386 (1869).....	11

<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	10, 14, 16
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	12, 13, 14, 17
<i>United Auto Workers v. Hoosier Cardinal Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 696 (1966).....	16
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981).....	28
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	19, 20, 26
<i>Unum Life Ins. Co. of America v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	16
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	31
<i>Wetzel v. Lou Ehlers Cadillac Grp. Long Term Disability Ins. Program</i> , 222 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>White v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can.</i> , 488 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2007).....	26, 29

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. § 1023(a)(3)(A)	21
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1), (b)(4)	13

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1110(a)	14
29 U.S.C. § 1113	16
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	3, 4, 12, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1133	15
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)	12, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B)	15
9 U.S.C. § 12	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	28
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 2520.103-2(b)(3)	21
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(3)	25
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b), (d), (h)(2)(ii)-(iv), (h)(3)(i)-(v), (h)(4)	26
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(c)(2), (d), (f)(3), (h)(3), (h)(4), (i)(3)	24
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(3)	24, 25
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(4)	24
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(l)	25
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)	27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b).....	26
65 Fed. Reg. 70,246 (Nov. 21, 2000)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Financial Accounting Standards Board, Accounting Standards Codification 450-20-25-2.....	21
Lee R. Russ et al., <i>Couch on Insurance</i> :	
Vol. 1 (3d ed. 2009).....	20, 21
Vol. 14 (3d ed. 2005).....	22
Vol. 16 (3d ed. 2005).....	11
Vol. 17A (3d ed. 2005)	21
Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2007)	9, 11
Timothy M. Sukel & Mike F. Pipkin, <i>Discovery and Admissibility of Loss Reserves</i> , 34 TORT & INS. L.J. 191 (1998).....	21
Uniform Individual Policy Provisions Law Model Bill of 1950, § 3(A)(11), <i>reprinted in</i> William E. Meyer, <i>Life and Health Insurance Law</i> (1971)	8
Uniform Standard Provisions Bill of 1912, § 3(1)(14), <i>reprinted in Proceedings of the National Convention of Insurance Commissioners of the United States</i> (1912)	8
Ellen Wertheimer, <i>Calling It a Leg Doesn't Make It a Leg: Doctors, Lawyers, and Tort</i>	

Reform, 13 ROGER WILLIAMS U. L. REV. 154,
181 (2008)..... 22
